PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 87-88/2018/PGC/DRTI/ADE, Edu. dated 17.7.2017

Date of Hearing: 1.8.2018

Appellant: Sh. Mohd. Jamaal

Competent Authority: Dy. Director of Education (Act-I) Branch

Dte. Of Education

Application under DRTI: 27.3.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 27.3.2018 has sought information on total 07 points respectively. Aggrieved with non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The complainant is present. Sh. Ratan Lal OS and Sh. Rajeev SA Education department submitted the reply stating therein that original application of the Mohd. Jamaal was received in this branch on 28.3.2018 under DRTI Act 2001 wherein he had requested information regarding Sana Public School, Gali No. 7, New Mustufabad which pertains to District North East and the same has been provided to the applicant on 24.4.2018.

There is no provision to transfer the DRTI application under DRTI Act 2001 and there is a separate designated Competent Authority for the District North East.

3 Decision

The appellant is therefore advised to file his DRTI applications with the separate designated Competent Authority viz. Dy. Director (Education) District North East.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member,
Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 The Dy. Director of Education (Act-1 Branch), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi, Old Secretariate, Delhi-110 054 for information.
- 2 Sh. Mohd, Jamaal